unavoidable circumstances that prevent electronic reporting arise, public notices of the Company shall be 

inserted in the "Nihon Keizai Shimbun". 

CHAPTER II.  STOCK  

Article 6. (Total Number of Shares) 

The total number of shares authorized to be issued by the Company shall be fifteen billion (15,000,000,000) 

shares. 

Article 7. (Repurchase of Treasury Stock) 

The Company may repurchase its own treasury stocks by the resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Article 8. (Share Trading Unit (tangen) )  

The number of share trading unit (tangen) of the Company shall be one hundred (100) shares.